A Bill for an Act Making an Appropriation for the Planning, Development, and Coordination of a Statewide Program for the Provision of Services to Control Violent Behavior.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. In accordance with Section 9 of Article VII of the Constitution of the State of Hawaii and sections 37-91 and 37-93, Hawaii Revised Statutes, the legislature has determined that the appropriation contained in this Act will cause the state general fund expenditure ceiling for fiscal year 1990-1991 to be exceeded by \$140,583, or 0.0055 per cent. The reasons for exceeding the general fund expenditure ceiling are that the appropriation made in this Act is necessary to serve the public interest and to meet the need provided for by this Act.

SECTION 2. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$140,583, or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 1990-1991, to plan and develop a coordinated statewide program for the provision of services to control violent behavior, consistent with Act 361, Session Laws of Hawaii 1989.

SECTION 3. The sum appropriated shall be expended by the office of state planning for the purposes of this Act; provided that of the total amount, \$80,000 shall be allocated to the department of the attorney general to develop and implement a statewide training program for the police departments of each county, and may be allocated directly to the police departments for expenditure in accordance with the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 1990. (Approved June 15, 1990.)